ANNEX B.122bis

ACTIVITIES TO HALT REGISTRATION OF POSITIONS PERTAINING TO THE TRADING CLIENTS ADMITTED ON EURONEXT SECTIONS

Below are listed the activities that the General Clearing Member must carry-out in order to halt registration of Positions pertaining to the Trading Clients admitted on Euronext Legacy Markets and the related revocation:

1. Preliminary activities

- 1.1 At the time of membership, the General Clearing Member will have to fill and send to Euronext Clearing, the form in Annex B.122Bbis, containing the names of the personnel authorized to request the halt of any activity of the Trading Clients from the Market/s and the related revocation. This form will have to be sent again to Euronext Clearing, replacing the previous one, at every change of authorized personnel and within the timeframes of Annex B.114.
- 1.2 Upon receipt of the form as at point 1.1, Euronext Clearing will send by e-mail, to each person indicated therein, a notification of receipt and an individual password to be used in case of request for the halt of any activity or its revocation as provided at points 2.1 (fourth line) and 3.1 (fourth line). The passwords will be changed whenever it deems appropriate by Euronext Clearing and disclosed to authorized persons well in advance.

2. Halt

- 2.1 A person authorized to request to halt any activity (indicated by the General Member to Euronext Clearing in the form set out in Annex B.122Bbis) contacts Euronext Clearing by telephone at the number +39.06.32395.321 or +39.06.32395.303 and statets the following:
 - o His/her Company Name (General Clearing Member)
 - His/Her name and family name;
 - o The request of the halt of any activity of the Trading Client and the Market/s for which the halt is required;
 - The password sent by Euronext Clearing (cfr. point 1.2);
 - o A telephone number (if different from that indicated on the form set out in Annex B.122Bbis).
- 2.2 A person authorized to request the halt of any activity (the same as of point 2.1 or another person as long as authorized) completes and sends to Euronext Clearing, by e-mail at the address ccp-operations@euronext.com the form as set out in Annex B.122Abis to confirm the request made by phone at point 2.1.
- 2.3 Euronext Clearing, verified the appropriateness of the request, halt the Trading Client from the market/s and requests the competent Market Management Company to halt the same subject from trading.

CONT=>

CONT=>

ANNEX B.122bis

ACTIVITIES TO HALT REGISTRATION OF POSITIONS PERTAINING TO THE TRADING CLIENTS ADMITTED ON EURONEXT LEGACY MARKETS

- 2.4 Euronext Clearing, once received the confirmation of the trading halt from the Market Management Company will carry-out the following:
 - contact by phone the authorized person referred at point 2.1 to communicate the halt of any activity of the Trading Client from the Market/s and from the trading over the related Markets.
 - confirms the halt of any activity of the Trading Client, by e-mail, to all authorized persons of the General Clearing Member (indicated in the form set out in Annex B.122Bbis) including the Contractual Representative.

3. Revocation of the halt

The halt of the Trading Client may be revoked by the General Clearing Member at any time, in the following ways:

- 3.1 A person authorized to request the revocation of the halt (indicated by the General Member to Euronext Clearing in the form set out in Annex B.122Bbis) contacts Euronext Clearing by telephone at the number +39.06.32395.321 or +39.06.32395.303 and statets the following:
 - o His/her Company Name (General Clearing Member)
 - His/Her name and family name;
 - o The request of revocation of the halt of any activity of the Trading Client and the Market/s for which the halt is required;
 - o The password sent by Euronext Clearing (cfr. point 1.2);
 - o A telephone number (if different from that indicated on the form set out in Annex B.122Bbis).
- 3.2 A person authorized to request the halt of any activity (the same as of point 3.1 or another person as long as authorized) completes and sends to Euronext Clearing, by e-mail at the address, ccp-operations@euronext.com the form as set out in Annex B.122Abis to confirm the request made by phone at point 3.1.
- 3.3 Euronext Clearing, verified the appropriateness of the request, reactivates the Trading Client for the Market/s and requests the competent Market Management Company to readmit the same subject to trading.
- 3.4 Euronext Clearing, once received the confirmation of the re-admission to trading from the Market Management Company will carry-out the following:
 - contacts by phone the authorized person referred at point 3.1 to communicate the re-activation of the Trading Client to the Market/s and to the trading over the related Market.
 - confirms the complete re-activation of the Trading Client, by e-mail, to all authorized persons of the General Clearing Member (indicated in the form at Annex B.122Bbis) including the Contractual Representative.